

March 10, 2023

Carl Young
County Administrator
Huerfano County, Colorado

Re: Housing Needs Assessment Update

Dear Carl,

Sno.engineering, Inc. (d/b/a SE Group) is pleased to present this Scope of Work to update the 2019 Housing Needs Assessment (HNA). This project will be considered separate from but will ultimately be integrated with the Strategic Housing Plan that is part of the Joint Cooperative Planning Project. The following Scope of Work, Cost Summary, and Timeline show what work will be done, how much it will cost, and when it will be completed.

SCOPE OF WORK

TASK 1 – DATA UPDATES

This task includes updating all the data from the 2019 report which provides data through 2017 or 2018, depending on the data set and data source. We know how much has changed between 2018 and 2022 so will update these data sets and look for analysis and trends in these last five years. This data includes demographic trends and forecasts, local economic and employment data, trends in household data, housing inventory in the county, market conditions. It will also include updating the housing gaps and needs analysis that is based on all of these data sets. It is important to note that we will not be doing an additional survey to update survey responses from the 2019 report.

TASK 2 – RECOMMENDATIONS AND STRATEGIES DISCUSSION, INTEGRATION WITH THE HOUSING STRATEGIES PLAN

This task blends the recommendations from the 2019 report with the additional Strategic Housing Plan research that will be going on concurrently with this project. This discussion can live as a stand alone section in the updated HNA and also be cross-referenced in the Strategic Housing Plan. It will revisit the recommendations and goals from 2019 HNA and bring new ideas related to land use and zoning, discussion of particular locations, and strategic partnerships with local, regional, and state partners and funding opportunities.

COST SUMMARY

This cost summary includes budget estimates for both tasks.

	Estimated Cost
Task 1: Data Updates	\$10,000
Task 2: Recommendations and strategies discussion,	\$5,000
integration with the housing strategies Plan	
Total	\$15,000

TIMELINE

Task 1 will be conducted over the next three months, with a final delivery date of June 2023. The second task (Task 2) will likely take through the end of the calendar year 2023 in order to be integrated into the recommendations and strategy that come from the joint planning projects.

CONCLUSION

All work performed on this project will be billed on an hourly basis on a "not to exceed" basis in accordance with our published hourly rates. SE Group must receive prior approval for any services that would exceed the not to exceed amount.

If this meets with your approval, please process the necessary contract documents prior to the commencement of SE Group's work.

Respectfully Submitted,

Sno.engineering, Inc. (d/b/a SE Group)

Gabby Voeller

Senior Community Planner

Ham Valle

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

This letter of proposal and SE Group's Terms and Conditions as attached comprise the total agreement between SE Group and Huerfano County, CO.

Ву:_____

Title:

Date:

Mark Kane

Director of Community Planning

Mark D. Duske

SE Group (Sno.engineering, Inc., d/b/a SE Group)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Retainers: All retainers will be applied to final project billing to Client.

<u>Compensation</u>: Billings to Client for all work in connection with the Scope-of-Work and Additional Services (i.e., all work in addition to that required in connection with the stated Scope-of-Work) shall consist of the following:

Professional Fees: All professional services performed by SE Group will be billed on an hourly basis.

SE Group's hourly rates for calendar year 2022 are as follows:

Principals/Directors	\$185 to \$250
Senior Associates	\$145 to \$190
Associates	\$115 to \$160
Professional Staff	\$90 to \$140
Administrative Support	\$85 to \$135

The above hourly rates will be adjusted on an annual basis, effective January 1 of each ensuing year.

<u>Direct Expenses</u>: Direct expenses include, but are not limited to, travel and travel related costs such as actual transportation costs, food, subsistence and lodging, printing, maps, documents prepared by others, materials, in-house prints, copies, renderings, models and mock-ups, plots, any expenses for insurance coverage or limits of insurance which are in excess of that normally carried by SE Group and other similar direct expenses related to the completion of the Scope-of-Work. All Direct Expenses will be billed at cost, plus ten (10%) percent.

Sub-Consultant Fees: Sub-Consultant fees and expenses, if any, will be billed at cost, plus ten (10%) percent.

<u>Payment Terms</u>: SE Group's invoices will be prepared and sent on a monthly basis. Invoices will be sent in a standard summary format without supporting documentation. More detailed billings may be requested by the Client, and will be prepared by SE Group and billed as Additional Services.

Payment is due upon receipt of the invoice. A "Service Charge," which is the greater of twenty (\$20.00) dollars, or one and one-half (1½ %) percent per month (unless limited by the prevailing legal rate) will be assessed and billed monthly (at SE Group's discretion) on each unpaid invoice, or unpaid portion thereof, at the time of the next billing.

Client agrees to pay all costs of collection, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, expert witnesses fees, and all other collection charges and expenses.

<u>Termination</u>: If the Client fails to make payments to SE Group in accordance with the "Payment Terms" above, SE Group may, at its sole discretion, elect either to temporarily suspend or terminate all work and services. SE Group will give seven (7) days' notice, in writing, to Client of any said suspension or termination. Other than termination for non-payment, either party may terminate this Agreement upon five (5) days' notice, in writing, to the other.

In the event of termination of SE Group's services for any reason, SE Group shall be paid "Termination Expenses," which include time and expenses necessary for both itself and for its Sub-Consultants, to finalize analyses and records as necessary, and to complete any reports on services already performed, in a manner appropriate for the professional services provided. Billing of these expenses shall be as Additional Services; and are in addition to Professional Fees, Direct Expenses and Sub-Consultant Fees incurred to the date set forth in the Notice of Termination, attributable to work performed on the Scope-of-Work and any previously authorized Additional Services.

Client hereby waives any and all claims for consequential damages arising out of any disputes or other matters relating to this Agreement, including, without limitation, consequential damages due to said termination. Specifically, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Client hereby waives on claims for damages incurred by Client for rental expenses, for losses of use, income, project financing, business and reputation. In no event shall SE Group's liability arising out of any claims or demands exceed the amount paid for Professional Fees as defined in "Compensation" above.

<u>Instruments of Service</u>: Drawings, specifications and other documents, including those in electronic form, prepared by SE Group and its Sub-Consultants are instruments of service for use solely with respect to this project. SE Group and its Sub-Consultants shall be deemed the authors and owners of their respective instruments of service and shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved rights, including copyrights.

Upon execution of this Agreement SE Group grants to the Client a non-exclusive license to reproduce said instruments of service solely for the purposes of the project described in the Scope-of-Work, provided that the Client shall comply with all obligations including prompt payment of all sums when due under this Agreement. SE Group shall obtain similar nonexclusive licenses from its Sub-Consultants consistent with this Agreement. Any termination of this Agreement prior to completion of the project shall terminate this license. Upon such termination, the Client shall refrain from making further reproductions of instruments of service and shall return to SE Group within seven (7) days of termination all originals and reproductions in the Client's possession or control. If and upon the date SE Group is adjudged in default of this Agreement, the foregoing license shall be deemed terminated and replaced by a second, non-exclusive license permitting the Client to authorize other similarly credentialed design professionals to reproduce and, where permitted by law, to make changes, corrections or additions to the instruments of service solely for purposes of completing, using and maintaining the project.

Except for the licenses granted in the preceding paragraph, no other license or right shall be deemed granted or implied under this Agreement. The Client shall not assign, delegate, sub-license, pledge or otherwise transfer any license granted herein to another party without the prior written agreement of SE Group. However, the Client shall be permitted to authorize any Contractor, Subcontractors, or material or equipment suppliers to reproduce applicable portions of the instruments of service appropriate to and for use in their execution of the project by license granted above. Submission or distribution of instruments of service to meet official regulatory requirements or for similar purposes in connection with the project is not to be construed as publication in derogation of the reserved rights of SE Group and its Sub-Consultants. The Client shall not use the instruments of service for future additions or alterations to this project or for other projects, unless it obtains the prior written agreement of SE Group. Any unauthorized use of the instruments of service shall be at the Client's sole risk and without liability to SE Group and SE Group's Sub-Consultants.

Change in Scope-of-Work: The Scope-of-Work to be performed by SE Group is as set forth in the attached letter or proposal. Change in services or in the Scope-of-Work including services required of SE Group's Sub-Consultants, may be accomplished, without invalidating the authorization contained in the attached letter or proposal, if mutually agreed in writing, if required by circumstances beyond SE Group's control, or if SE Group's services are affected as described below. In the absence of mutual agreement in writing, SE Group shall notify the Client prior to providing such services. If the Client deems that all or a part of such Change in Services is not required, the Client shall give prompt written notice to SE Group, and SE Group shall have no obligation to provide those services. Except for a change due to the fault of SE Group, change in services of SE Group shall entitle SE Group to an adjustment in compensation in accordance with the "Compensation" paragraph above.

If any of the following circumstances affect SE Group's services for the project, SE Group shall be entitled to an appropriate adjustment in SE Group's schedule and compensation: 1) change in the instructions or approvals given by the Client that necessitate revisions in instruments of service; 2) enactment or revision of codes, laws or regulations or official interpretations which necessitate changes to previously prepared instruments of service; 3) decisions of Client not rendered in a timely manner; 4) material change in the Scope-of-Work including, but not limited to, size, quality, complexity, the Client's schedule or budget, or procurement method; 5) failure of performance on the part of the Client, or the Client's consultants or contractors; 6) preparation for and attendance at a public hearing, a dispute resolution proceeding or a legal proceeding except where SE Group is party thereto and, except as provided for in the Scope-of-Work.